

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL NO.218 OF 2010
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1117 OF 2009
WITH
APPEAL NO.219 OF 2010
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.833 OF 2009**

Shree Swami Hathiramaji Mutt Appellant
versus
Kamlesh Kumar and Anr. Respondents

**WITH
APPEAL NO.760 OF 2010
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.2072 OF 2006**

Kaushledndradassji Appellant
versus
Shree Swami Hathiramaji Mutt and Ors. Respondents

**WITH
APPEAL NO.670 OF 2010
IN
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.2072 OF 2006**

Shree Swami Hathiramaji Mutt Appellant
versus
Kamlesh Kumar Ram Janam Rai and Anr. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Saurab P. Patil i/b. Mr. Aditya Shirke, Advocate for Appellant.
- Ms. Shruti Vishwakarma i/b. Mr. Yogesh Dandekar a/w S. G. Walam, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in APP/670/2010, APP/218/2010, APP/219/2010.
- Ms. Namrata Zaveri, Advocate for Respondent No.3 in APP/218/2010, APP/219/2010, APP/670/2010 & APP/760/2010.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : 06th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel Mr. Saurab P. Patil appears and states that he has instructions to appear for the Appellant. He submitted that he was recently instructed to appear in this matter. He seeks time to file his Vakilpatra.

2. At his request, the matter is adjourned to 23/04/2026, under the caption 'For Directions'.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)